
Health Net Medicare Advantage
  Health Net Violet 
             (PPO)

Plan Provider Directory
This directory provides a list of Health Net Violet (PPO)’s network providers.

This directory is for San Francisco and Yolo counties, CA

This directory is current as of September 2014. Some network providers may have been added or removed 
from our network after this directory was printed. We do not guarantee that each provider is still accepting 
new members. To get the most up-to-date information about Health Net Violet Plan’s network providers 
in your area, you can visit www.healthnet.com or call our Member Service Department at 1-800-977-6738 
(prospective members) or 1-800-960-4638 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office hours 
are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will 
be handled by our automated phone system on weekends and certain holidays. TTY users should call 711.

Health Net has a contract with Medicare to offer HMO, PPO, HMO SNP plans.
Enrollment in a Health Net Medicare Advantage plan depends on contract renewal.
This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Service number at  
1-800-960-4638 and TTY users should call 711. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 
8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will 
be handled by our automated phone system on weekends and certain holidays.
Esta información está disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Comuníquese con el número de 
nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-960-4638; los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711. 
Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 
días de la semana, excepto ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, su llamada será 
atendida por nuestro sistema automático de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos días feriados.

 
 

This information is also available in a different format including larger print and audio tape. Please call 
Member Services at the number listed above if you need plan information in another format.

Material ID# Y0035_2015_0008 (H0351, H0562, H5439, H5520, H6815, EG) 
CMS Accepted 07152014



N.° de Identificación del Material Y0035_2015_0008_SPN (H0351, H0562, 
H5439, H5520, H6815, EG) Aceptado por los CMS 07152014 

Directorio de Proveedores del Plan
   Health Net Violet
	 (PPO)

de Health Net Medicare Advantage
Este directorio proporciona una lista de los proveedores de la red de Health Net Violet (PPO). 

Corresponde al condado de San Francisco y Yolo, CA

Entra en vigencia a partir de septiembre de 2014. Es posible que se hayan agregado o eliminado algunos 
proveedores de nuestra red después de la impresión de este directorio. No garantizamos que todos los 
proveedores aún acepten afiliados nuevos. Para obtener la información más actualizada sobre los proveedores 
de la red del Plan Health Net Violet de su área, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a 
nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-960-4638  
(para afiliados). Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 
8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, su 
llamada será atendida por nuestro sistema automático de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos 
días feriados. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Health Net tiene un contrato con Medicare para ofrecer planes HMO, PPO y HMO SNP.
La inscripción en un plan Health Net Medicare Advantage depende de la renovación del contrato.
This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Service number at  
1-800-960-4638 and TTY users should call 711. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 
8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will 
be handled by our automated phone system on weekends and certain holidays.
Esta información está disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Comuníquese con el número de 
nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-960-4638; los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711. 
Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los  
7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, su llamada será 
atendida por nuestro sistema automático de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos días feriados.

 
 

Esta información también está disponible en un formato diferente, incluyendo letra más grande y cinta de 
audio. Llame al Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al número que se indica anteriormente si necesita 
información sobre el plan en otro formato.



1

Section 1 –  
Introduction
This directory provides a list 
of Health Net Violet (PPO)’s 
network providers. To get 
detailed information about your 
health care coverage, please 
see your Evidence of Coverage 
(EOC). 

Health Net Violet members have the 
freedom to choose any doctor who  
accepts them as a Medicare patient.  
Your Health Net Violet plan gives you  
two levels of benefits and many choices  
of providers.

•	 In-Network Coverage – Applies when 
you receive covered services from 
providers in our Health Net Violet 
network. Providers and Facilities that 
are contracted with Health Net Violet 
are called in-network or network 
providers and facilities. In-network 
providers are listed in this directory.

•	 Out-of-Network Coverage – Applies 
when you receive covered services 
from providers who are eligible for 
payment from Medicare and who do 
not participate in our Health Net Violet 
network. These providers are referred 
to as non-network providers. It is 
important to note that utilizing a  
non-network provider will typically 
result in higher out-of-pocket costs  
for covered services.

The level of benefits or coverage you 
receive is based on the provider network 
you choose. The “network providers” 
listed in this directory have agreed 
to provide you with your health care 
coverage. You may go to any of our 
network providers listed in this directory. 
If you have been going to one network 
provider, you are not required to continue 
going to that same provider.

Your Health Net Violet plan does not 
require that you select a primary care 
provider to coordinate your health care. 
You receive your in-network benefits 
when you receive covered services from a 
Health Net Violet network provider and 
follow any applicable guidelines, such as 
obtaining prior authorization when it  
is required.

Refer to the Health Net Violet EOC to 
determine which in-network services 
require prior authorization. You can get 
covered benefits out-of-network from 
any non-network provider qualified to 
provide the benefit in question and who is 
eligible for payment from Medicare.

Post-stabilization services are medically 
necessary covered services related to an 
emergency medical condition that are 
provided after you are stabilized in order 
to maintain the stabilized condition. 
Health Net covers post-stabilization 
care following the administration of 
emergency services to stabilize or evaluate 
an emergency medical condition. If your 
emergency care is provided by non-
network providers, we will try to arrange 
for network providers to take over your 
care as soon as your medical condition 



2 3

and the circumstances allow. Please refer 
to your Health Net plan’s EOC for more 
detailed information.

For directories listing other Health Net 
participating network providers, facilities 
and/or pharmacies, call our Member 
Service Department at 1-800-960-4638, 
(for Health Net Violet members), and 
TTY users should call 711. Or, visit  
www.healthnet.com.



2 3

What Is the 
Service Area  
for Health Net 
Violet (PPO)?
The counties in our service area are  
listed below.

San Francisco County

Yolo County



4 4

How Do You 
Find  
Health Net 
Violet (PPO) 
Providers in 
Your Area? 
We have arranged the information 
in several different ways. If you are 
interested in a particular provider or 
specialist, turn to Section 2. Providers 
who typically focus on primary care 
include medical doctors and doctors of 
osteopathy specializing in family practice 
or internal medicine, and may include 
doctors who specialize in obstetrics/
gynecology. If you’d like to see who is 
available in your community, then turn  
to the Index of Participating Physicians  
by City.

If you have questions about Health Net  
Violet, please call our Member Service 
Department at 1-800-977-6738 
(prospective members), 1-800-960-4638 
(Health Net Violet members), and  
TTY users should call 711. Or, visit  
www.healthnet.com.

For additional directories listing other 
Health Net Dental, Vision and Mental 
Health providers and/or Chiropractors, 
Acupuncturists, or available Health Clubs 
in your area, call our Member Service 
Department at 1-800-960-4638 and TTY 
users should call 711.



5

Sección 1 – 
Introducción
Este directorio proporciona 
una lista de los proveedores 
de la red de Health Net Violet 
(PPO). Para obtener información 
detallada sobre su cobertura de 
cuidado de la salud, consulte su 
Evidencia de Cobertura (por sus 
siglas en inglés, EOC). 

Los afiliados a Health Net Violet tienen la 
libertad de elegir a cualquier médico que 
los acepte como pacientes de Medicare. 
Su plan Health Net Violet le brinda dos 
niveles de beneficios y muchas opciones 
de proveedores.

•	 Cobertura Dentro de la Red: Se aplica 
cuando recibe servicios cubiertos 
de proveedores de nuestra red de 
Health Net Violet. Los Proveedores 
y los Centros que están contratados 
por Health Net Violet se denominan 
proveedores y centros de la red o dentro 
de la red. Los proveedores dentro de la 
red están enumerados en este directorio.

•	 Cobertura Fuera de la Red: Se aplica 
cuando recibe servicios cubiertos de 
proveedores que son elegibles para el 
pago de Medicare y que no forman 
parte de nuestra red de Health Net 
Violet. Se hace referencia a estos 
proveedores como proveedores que no 
pertenecen a la red. Es importante tener 
en cuenta que el uso de un proveedor 

que no pertenece a la red generalmente 
implicará costos de desembolso más 
altos por los servicios cubiertos.

El nivel de beneficios o de cobertura que 
recibe se basa en la red de proveedores 
que elige. Los “proveedores de la red” 
enumerados en este directorio han 
aceptado brindarle su cobertura de 
cuidado de la salud. Usted puede ir a 
cualquiera de los proveedores de nuestra 
red enumerados en este directorio. Si 
usted ha consultado a un proveedor de la 
red, no se requiere que continúe con ese 
mismo proveedor.

Su plan Health Net Violet no requiere 
que seleccione un proveedor de atención 
primaria para que coordine su cuidado 
de la salud. Usted recibe sus beneficios 
dentro de la red cuando obtiene servicios 
cubiertos de un proveedor de la red de 
Health Net Violet y sigue cualquier pauta 
aplicable, como obtener la autorización 
previa cuando se requiere.

Consulte la EOC de Health Net Violet 
para determinar qué servicios dentro la 
red requieren autorización previa. Puede 
obtener beneficios cubiertos fuera de 
la red de cualquier proveedor que no 
pertenece a la red calificado para brindar 
el beneficio en cuestión y que sea elegible 
para el pago de Medicare.

Los servicios posteriores a la estabilización 
son servicios cubiertos, médicamente 
necesarios, relacionados con una condición 
médica de emergencia y proporcionados 
después de que su condición se estabiliza a 
fin de mantenerla estabilizada. Health Net  
cubre la atención posterior a la 
estabilización que se brinda después de 



6 7

proporcionar servicios de emergencia 
para estabilizar o evaluar una condición 
médica de emergencia. Si su atención 
de emergencia es proporcionada por 
proveedores que no pertenecen a la 
red, intentaremos disponer su atención 
a través de proveedores de la red ni bien 
su condición médica y las circunstancias 
lo permitan. Para obtener información 
más detallada, consulte la EOC de su plan 
de Health Net.

Para obtener directorios que enumeran 
a otros proveedores, centros y/o farmacias 
participantes de la red de Health Net, 
llame a nuestro Departamento de 
Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-960-4638 
(para afiliados a Health Net Violet); los 
usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.  
O bien, visite www.healthnet.com.



6 7

¿Cuál Es el Área 
de Servicio 
de Health Net 
Violet (PPO)?
A continuación se detallan los condados 
que se encuentran dentro de nuestra área 
de servicio.

Condado de San Francisco

Condado de Yolo



8 9

¿Cómo Puede 
Encontrar a los 
Proveedores 
de Health Net 
Violet (PPO) 
de Su Área? 
Hemos dispuesto la información de 
varias maneras diferentes. Si le interesa 
un Proveedor de Atención Primaria o 
un especialista en particular, consulte la 
Sección 2. Los proveedores que, por lo 
general, se centran en este aspecto de la 
atención incluyen doctores en medicina 
y doctores en osteopatía especializados 
en medicina familiar o medicina 
interna, y pueden incluir médicos que se 
especializan en obstetricia/ginecología. 
Si desea saber quién está disponible 
en su comunidad, consulte el Índice 
de Ciudades. Si desea saber quién está 
disponible en su comunidad, consulte el 
Índice de Grupos Médicos Participantes 
por Ciudad.

Si tiene preguntas sobre Health Net Violet, 
llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicios 
al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para  
posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-960-4638  
(para afiliados a Health Net Violet); los 
usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.  
O bien, visite www.healthnet.com.

Para obtener directorios adicionales 
que enumeran a otros proveedores 
de Health Net de Servicios Dentales, 
de la Vista y de Salud Mental, y/o 
Quiroprácticos, Acupunturistas o Clubes 
de Salud disponibles en su área, llame 
a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al 
Afiliado al 1-800-960-4638; los usuarios 
de TTY deben llamar al 711.



8 9

Section 2 –  
List of Network 
Providers
Sección 2 –  
Lista de 
Proveedores 
de la Red
Table of Contents
Physician Listing by City.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11

Index of Hospitals.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

Listing of Ancillary Providers.  .  .  .  .  . 27

Index of Physicians, Practitioners  
and Facilities .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29





HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 11

Ph
ys

ic
ia

n 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

Physician Listing by City

San Francisco County

San Francisco

Allergy/Immunology

Davidson, Jeffrey M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 503645
180 Montgomery St.  # 2370
(415) 433-6673
2100 Webster St.  # 202
(415) 433-6673
Language: French, Spanish, 
Tagalog, Yiddish

Deitz, Robert J.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 029586
2001 Union St.  # 625
(415) 563-2626

Giannini, Avraham V.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 022927
909 Hyde St.  # 633
(415) 346-8022
Language: Italian

Piepergerdes, James C.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 154935
450 Sutter St.  # 933
(415) 362-2615

Anesthesiology

Palma, Claudio A.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 143505
1580 Valencia St.  # 703
(415) 642-0707
Language: Spanish

Cardiology/Cardiovascular 
Dis

Blumenthal, Joseph,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 037192
1580 Valencia St.  # 801
(415) 282-3030
Language: Italian

Campbell, Leslie A.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 094363
45 Castro St.  # 302
(415) 552-1030

Ching, Russell E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 502794
1 Shrader St.  # 600
(415) 387-8881
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Hao, Steven C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 102269
2100 Webster St.  # 110
(415) 923-6500

Kaiser, Thomas J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 059617
45 Castro St.  # 302
(415) 565-0320

Low, Randall,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 036422
728 Pacific Ave.  # 501
(415) 956-8339
Language: Cantonese

Malin, Frank R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053495
909 Hyde St.  # 125
(415) 771-4366

Morris, Charles K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 021445
3490 California St.  # 200
(415) 345-0940
Language: Spanish

Cardiovascular Surgery

Castro, Luis J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 068364
2340 Clay St.  # 114
(415) 600-5780
Language: Spanish

Gaudiani, Vincent A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 023440
2340 Clay St.  # 114
(415) 600-5780
Language: French, Italian

Colon & Rectal Surgery

Million, Carolyn E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 133270
450 Sutter St.  # 1019
(415) 765-0413

Dermatology

Burns, Michael K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 060263
450 Sutter St.  # 1412
(415) 362-4565

Camarillo, Diana B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 197832
3905 Sacramento St.  # 303
(415) 933-8490
Language: Spanish

Chappler, Ronald R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053458
909 Hyde St.  # 423
(415) 885-4343

Cheung, Lawrence C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 110729
2645 Ocean Ave.  # 103
(415) 333-0348
Language: Cantonese

Dans, Michael J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 135865
490 Post St.  # 320
(415) 781-1932

Evans, Tracy B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 157160
2100 Webster St.  # 318
(415) 923-3066
3905 Sacramento St.  # 201
(415) 387-8007
Language: Spanish

Glogau, Richard G.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 005910
350 Parnassus Ave.  # 400
(415) 564-1261

Kaymen, Amelia H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 060432
3905 Sacramento St.  # 303
(415) 933-8490

Phillips, Rhea M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 184997
909 Hyde St.  # 609
(415) 796-3371

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

San Francisco San Francisco

12 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

Schwat, Howard E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 101322
2480 Mission St.  # 109
(415) 518-2459

Endocrinology

Aubry, Wade M.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 053591
909 Hyde St.  # 125
(415) 771-4366

Kaufman, Stephen L.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 008631
3905 Sacramento St.  # 306
(415) 752-3664

Family Practice

Bellamy, Adam M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 097251
2325 Ocean Ave.  
(415) 452-2000

Bukov, Konstantin D.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 193398
2299 Post St.  # 303
(415) 440-6800
Language: Bulgarian

Fong, Benjamin Z.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 005166
1 Shrader St.  # 500
(415) 831-6441
Language: Cantonese

Gendelman, Arkady,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 094562
1375 Sutter St  # 201
(415) 567-8188
Language: Russian, Ukranian

Heinrich, Michael R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 530837
San Francisco Int'l Airport, 
Terminal 2, Lower Level 
(650) 821-5600
Language: Spanish

Kapla, William J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053997
45 Castro St.  # 418
(415) 865-3737

Kauffman, Jason P.,  D.O.1

Physician ID: 188313
45 Castro St.  # 324
(415) 624-4228

Lee, Kyo D.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 089569
1660 Geary Blvd.  
(415) 931-0808

Lyapis, Victor,  M.D.
Physician ID: 096194
2320 Sutter St.  # 101
(415) 771-4072
Language: Russian

Ma, Wai-Man T.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 520767
728 Pacific Ave.  # 611
(415) 397-3888
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Oryol, Sam A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 025444
3838 California St.  # 601
(415) 876-0007
Language: Russian

Palmer, Bonita A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036265
3661 20th St.  # A
(415) 550-7900

Pudberry, Gene L.,  D.O.1

Physician ID: 520769
2000 Van Ness Ave.  # 703
(415) 775-4448

Traynis, Arnold I.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053184
San Francisco Int'l Airport, 
Terminal 2, Lower Level 
(650) 821-5601
Language: Russian, Spanish, 
Tagalog

Vanpelt, Stephen A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 139064
900 Hyde St. Fl 11  
(415) 353-6400

Zhao, Wenguang,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 170683
2001 Union St.  # 250
(650) 723-6601
818 Jackson St.  # 202
(415) 398-9861
950 Stockton St.  # 399
(415) 677-0901
Language: Mandarin

Gastroenterology

Bonacini, Maurizio,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 031756
1580 Valencia St.  # 106
(415) 641-3430
Language: French, Italian, 
Mandarin, Spanish, Tagalog

Conlin, Daniel R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 530722
2100 Webster St.  # 315
(415) 923-3320
45 Castro St.  # 437
(415) 863-5272

Pardys, Stephen,  M.D.
Physician ID: 012921
26 California St.  
(415) 397-2881
3641 Sacramento St.  # E
(415) 922-2391

Rider, Dean L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 036547
350 Parnassus Ave.  # 900
(415) 566-5402

Yan, James K.,  D.O.1

Physician ID: 060687
728 Pacific Ave.  # 305
(415) 781-1818
Language: Cantonese

General Practice

Foresti-Lorente, Romilda F.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 035181
1580 Valencia St.  # 801
(415) 824-6505

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 13

San Francisco San Francisco

Ph
ys

ic
ia

n 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

Hassid, Edwin J.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 006977
2300 Sutter St.  # 203
(415) 928-7550
Language: French

Hoang, Tuan A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036778
835 Jackson St.  # 401
(415) 397-5660
Language: Vietnamese

Leykina, Diana Y.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 155160
2299 Post St.  # 313
(415) 717-5795
Language: Russian, Ukranian

Lieu, Ko-Myong,  M.D.
Physician ID: 053504
1610 Post St.  # 202
(415) 346-2777
Language: Korean

Lyapis, Victor,  M.D.
Physician ID: 096194
2320 Sutter St.  # 101
(415) 771-4072
Language: Russian

Svidler, Inessa,  M.D.
Physician ID: 105082
2320 Sutter St.  # 203
(415) 346-4199
Language: Russian

General Surgery

Allman, George W.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 068457
909 Hyde St.  # 325
(415) 775-2795

Bailey, Susan A.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 037639
1580 Valencia Ave.  # 412
(415) 901-4528
Language: Spanish

Harmon, Adam L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 048532
2340 Clay St.  
(415) 600-5780
Language: Spanish

Lewis, Pamela P.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053502
1 Shrader St.  # 400
(415) 668-8060

Macho, James R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 010559
909 Hyde St.  # 325
(415) 775-2795
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Million, Carolyn E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 133270
450 Sutter St.  # 1019
(415) 765-0413

Geriatrics

Ryning, Frank W.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 049406
1339 Fourth Ave.  
(415) 681-9980

Gynecology

Lee, Wing K.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036459
950 Stockton St.  # 203
(415) 788-1072
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Hand Surgery

Kim, Roy,  M.D.
Physician ID: 571238
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

Salomon, Gary D.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036970
1199 Bush St.  # 640
(415) 441-5812
Language: French, Mandarin, 
Spanish, Vietnamese

Sherwood, Richard C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 015675
1700 California St.  # 300
(415) 931-2525

Hiv/Aids

Cubba, Louis J.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 077307
45 Castro St.  # 324
(415) 621-4228

Kauffman, Jason P.,  D.O.
Physician ID: 188313
45 Castro St.  # 324
(415) 624-4228

Infectious Disease

Eguia, Jose M.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 133628
1 Shrader St.  # 500
(415) 831-6441
Language: Cantonese, Spanish

Gunthorpe, Helen E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053483
2656 Larkin St.  
(415) 731-0909

Ryning, Frank W.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 049406
1339 Fourth Ave.  
(415) 681-9980

Internal Medicine

Arzumanova, Karina G.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 083418
2299 Post St.  # 203
(415) 440-0612
Language: Russian

Aubry, Wade M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053591
909 Hyde St.  # 125
(415) 771-4366

Blumenthal, Joseph,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 037192
1580 Valencia St.  # 801
(415) 282-3030
Language: Italian

Borah, Michael F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 520756
2100 Webster St.  # 405
(415) 923-3456

Boykoff, Alla,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 093732
2299 Post St.  # 303
(415) 447-0922
Language: Russian

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

San Francisco San Francisco

14 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

Bryson, Larry D.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036369
450 Sutter St.  # 1723
(415) 362-7177
Language: French, Spanish

Bukurov, Nikola S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 113906
3905 Sacramento St.  # 307
(415) 933-8266
Language: Croatian

Capaldini, Lisa C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 050643
45 Castro St.  # 227
(415) 861-3366

Carsolin-Chang, Cynthia M.,  
M.D.
Physician ID: 036337
1580 Valencia St.  # 807
(415) 642-5881
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Chan, Mai-Sie F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 107835
929 Clay St.  # 303
(415) 956-6633
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Chao, Lawrence L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 570643
2645 Ocean Ave.  # 207
(415) 333-3302
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Cohen, Meyer D.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053462
909 Hyde St.  # 505
(415) 441-6669

Conlin, Daniel R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 530722
2100 Webster St.  # 315
(415) 923-3320
45 Castro St.  # 437
(415) 863-5272

Cubba, Louis J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 077307
45 Castro St.  # 324
(415) 621-4228

Deitz, Robert J.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 029586
2001 Union St.  # 625
(415) 563-2626

Gores, Guido J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053482
909 Hyde St.  # 125
(415) 771-4366

Gunthorpe, Helen E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053483
2656 Larkin St.  
(415) 731-0909

Hassid, Edwin J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 006977
2300 Sutter St.  # 203
(415) 928-7550
Language: French

Ho, Sai-Sun,  M.D.
Physician ID: 051856
2858 San Bruno Ave.  
(415) 337-6135
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Kaiser, Thomas J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 059617
45 Castro St.  # 302
(415) 565-0320

Kasselik, Mark J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 530511
2100 Webster St.  # 405
(415) 923-3456
Language: Spanish

Kong, Sheena X.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 094756
1199 Bush St.  # 400
(415) 673-7600
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin, 
Shanghainese

Lim, Eric G.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 560172
1580 Valencia St.  # 111
(415) 643-6557
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Low, Randall,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 036422
728 Pacific Ave.  # 501
(415) 956-8339
Language: Cantonese

Maeck, III, Benjamin H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 128173
2250 Hayes St.  # 205
(415) 750-5730

Malin, Frank R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053495
909 Hyde St.  # 125
(415) 771-4366

Malone, J. David,  M.D.
Physician ID: 066485
1 Shrader St.  # 400
(415) 648-2021
909 Hyde St.  # 210
(415) 292-3313

Marin, Mark S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 024253
230 California St.  # 303
(415) 923-3502

Maybury, Kenneth B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053994
1 Shrader St.  # 570
(415) 422-0998
Language: French, Russian, 
Spanish

Morris, Charles K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 021445
3490 California St.  # 200
(415) 345-0940
Language: Spanish

Murphy Jr, Gerald F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053505
2250 Hayes St.  # 203
(415) 750-0182

Nakashima, Philip F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 069016
2300 Sutter St.  # 301
(415) 921-8210

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 15

San Francisco San Francisco

Ph
ys

ic
ia

n 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

O'Keefe, Philip J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053291
45 Castro St.  # 138
(415) 558-8200

Oscherwitz, Mark,  M.D.
Physician ID: 012741
1375 Sutter St.  # 222
(415) 673-7600

Pardys, Stephen,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 012921
26 California St.  
(415) 397-2881
3641 Sacramento St.  # E
(415) 922-2391

Pierce, John W.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 036330
2480 Mission St.  # 329
(415) 826-2438
Language: Spanish

Quock, Justin P.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 075868
929 Clay St.  # 201
(415) 398-5100
Language: Cantonese

Rider, Dean L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 036547
350 Parnassus Ave.  # 900
(415) 566-5402

Ross, Jennifer G.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 022027
2186 Geary Blvd.  # 316
(415) 346-3081 X16

Sankaran, Sujatha,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 133521
909 Hyde St.  # 125
(415) 771-4366
Language: Spanish, Tagalog, Tamil

Savant, Mark J.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 080073
1 Shrader St.  # 550
(415) 387-8031
Language: French

Schrader, Michael C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 046229
2300 Sutter St.  # 301
(415) 921-8210

Shah, Selina,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 150105
900 Hyde St.  
(415) 353-6400
Language: Gujarati, Spanish

Standig, Lauren,  M.D.
Physician ID: 095898
1580 Valencia St.  # 809
(415) 641-4027

Umekubo, John I.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036349
1674 Post St.  # 3
(415) 931-5182
Language: Japanese

Wang, Andrew,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 152238
909 Hyde St.  # 125
(415) 771-4366

Ward, Richard B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053493
909 Hyde St.  # 419
(415) 885-4971
Language: Spanish

Wu, Derrina L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 081842
3580 California St.  # 303
(415) 563-8686
Language: Burmese, Cantonese, 
Mandarin

Wu, John H.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036785
929 Clay St.  # 403
(415) 981-0303
Language: Cantonese, Fukienese, 
Mandarin

Yamamoto, Kenneth S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 024778
2645 Ocean Ave.  # 305
(415) 337-2121

Yan, James K.,  D.O.1

Physician ID: 060687
728 Pacific Ave.  # 305
(415) 781-1818
Language: Cantonese

Yang, Joo-Sook,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 018825
1630 Geary Blvd.  
(415) 563-0300
Language: Korean

Yelding-Sloan, Ellie,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 155418
909 Hyde St.  # 210
(415) 474-7900
Language: French

Nephrology

Borah, Michael F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 520756
2100 Webster St.  # 405
(415) 923-3456

Cohen, Meyer D.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 053462
909 Hyde St.  # 505
(415) 441-6669

Kasselik, Mark J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 530511
2100 Webster St.  # 405
(415) 923-3456
Language: Spanish

Ling, Kok-Tong,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 045746
450 Sutter St.  # 935
(415) 433-7761
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Malone, J. David,  M.D.
Physician ID: 066485
1 Shrader St.  # 400
(415) 648-2021
909 Hyde St.  # 210
(415) 292-3313

Riordan, John W.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 049503
2100 Webster St.  # 412
(415) 923-3815
Language: Spanish

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

San Francisco San Francisco

16 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

Neurology

Belaga, Gary A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 095293
2001 Union Street  # 104
(415) 641-6223
Language: French

Dukhovny, Irina,  M.D.
Physician ID: 063873
5300 Geary Blvd.  # 200
(415) 831-0292

Fortuin, Floyd D.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 045134
1721 Scott St.  
(415) 922-2604

Greenberg, Arnold,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 069631
2299 Post St.  # 206
(415) 346-7505
Language: Russian, Ukranian

Lieu, Ko-Myong,  M.D.
Physician ID: 053504
1610 Post St.  # 202
(415) 346-2777
Language: Korean

Pauxtis, Gregory F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 048490
45 Castro St.  # 418
(415) 864-4482

Robertson, Marilyn,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053521
45 Castro St.  # 338
(415) 268-3208
Language: French, Spanish

Neuromusculoskeletal 
Medicine

Kujac, Tanja L.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 092053
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Neurosurgery

Weber, Peter B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 045247
2100 Webster St.  # 521
(415) 885-8628
Language: Spanish

Nurse Practitioner

Mangubat, Scion C.,  NP
Physician ID: 202495
825 Van Ness Ave.  # 503
(415) 775-7766
Language: Tagalog

Mudey, Yonis A.,  NP
Physician ID: 202494
825 Van Ness Ave.  # 503
(415) 775-7766
Language: French, Somali, Spanish

Nutrition

Situ, Esther Q.,  R.D.
Physician ID: 143035
1040 Stockton St.  # 31
(415) 828-8948
835 Clay St.  # 102
(415) 837-1938

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Ho, John S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 036664
728 Pacific Ave.  # 503
(415) 433-3397
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Kahn, Madelyn,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 008391
390 Laurel St.  # 301
(415) 749-1939

Massa, Bonni S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 093835
3838 California St.  # 316
(415) 379-9600

Moon, Jin K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 105634
2136 Sutter St.  
(415) 931-0888
Language: Korean

Tuan, Ke H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 086673
929 Clay St.  # 305
(415) 398-7178
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Yee, Rebecca,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 097346
2100 Webster St.  # 319
(415) 923-3123

Occupational Medicine

Kaye, David H.,  D.O.1

Physician ID: 046238
San Francisco Int'l Airport, 
Terminal 2, Lower Level 
(650) 821-5601

Occupational Therapy

Cymrot, Barbara,  OT
Physician ID: 169076
20 Burnside Ave.  
(415) 412-1113

Ogin, Shara D.,  OT
Physician ID: 162772
49 Zoe St.  # 1
(415) 999-6401
Language: Spanish

Oncology

Quock, Justin P.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 075868
929 Clay St.  # 201
(415) 398-5100
Language: Cantonese

Yamamoto, Kenneth S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 024778
2645 Ocean Ave.  # 305
(415) 337-2121

Ophthalmology

Banez, Mary Ann T.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 108218
2480 Mission St.  # 222
(415) 285-5180
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 17

San Francisco San Francisco

Ph
ys

ic
ia

n 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

Char, Devron H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 502651
45 Castro St.  # 309
(415) 522-0700
Language: German, Spanish

Cruciger, Marc P.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 019230
3838 California St.  # 501
(415) 668-2118

Cunningham Jr, Emmett T.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 057716
185 Berry St.  # 130
(415) 972-4600
Language: Italian, Spanish

Faktorovich, Ella G.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 064137
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 170C
(415) 922-9500
Language: Russian

Furlong, Michael T.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 170178
530 Bush St.  # 190
(800) 339-2733

Good, William V.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 006101
2232 Webster St.  
(415) 561-1620
2340 Clay St.  # 100
(415) 202-1500
Language: French

Goodman, Daniel F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 006111
2211 Bush St. Fl. 2nd  
(415) 474-3333

Khong, Dorothy P.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 186107
324 Leavenworth St.  
(415) 441-4424
Language: Spanish, Vietnamese

Li, Suzanne G.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 027010
2100 Webster St.  # 209
(415) 923-3030
Language: Japanese

Lieberman, Marc F.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 027009
2211 Post St.  # 401
(415) 771-4020
Language: Spanish

Lujan, Brandon J.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 152448
185 Berry St.  # 130
(415) 972-4600

Martin, Taliva D.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 155768
2340 Clay St.  
(415) 202-1500
Language: Spanish

Mosaddegh, Lillie A.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 068265
380 W. Portal Ave.  # B
(415) 753-0284
490 Post St.  # 1440
(415) 392-4437
Language: Turkish

Tanaka, George H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 570999
1515 Scott St.  # 2
(415) 771-4020
Language: Japanese, Russian, 
Vietnamese

Williams, A. Sydney,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 018449
45 Castro St.  # 318
(415) 431-9555
Language: French, Spanish

Yang, Jon L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 170560
929 Clay St.  # 405
(415) 986-3239
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin, 
Spanish

Optometrist

Kazemi, Isabel,  O.D.
Physician ID: 052647
5515 Geary Blvd.  
(415) 387-3553
Language: Armenian, Russian

Monetta, Robert A.,  O.D.
Physician ID: 184828
2189 Union St.  
(415) 474-5321
2532 Ocean Ave.  
(415) 239-2544

Singh, Surveen K.,  O.D.
Physician ID: 053794
5515 Geary Blvd.  
(415) 387-3553
Language: Russian

Orthopedic Surgery

Atkin, Dave M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 046802
1580 Valencia St.  
(415) 642-0707
Language: Spanish

Campbell, William R.,  D.O.
Physician ID: 148271
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
900 Hyde St.  
(415) 353-6400
Language: French, Spanish, 
Tagalog

Chen, James L.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 188987
3000 California St., 3rd Fl  
(415) 563-2600
Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Ferretti, Robert S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 024308
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

LaRoque, Elly S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 138591
2299 Post St.  # 107
(415) 776-7878

Light, Kenneth I.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053506
1700 California St.  # 340
(415) 673-4500
Language: Spanish

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

San Francisco San Francisco

18 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

Lo, Eddie Y.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 193308
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Mandarin

Mast, Nicholas H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 157933
1199 Bush St.  # 300
(415) 353-6380

Oshtory, Rayshad,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 150888
2299 Post St.  # 107
(415) 776-7878

Pinney, Stephen J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 080227
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

Rao, D. Santi,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 033924
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

Renbaum, Joel W.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 014019
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 479-7364

Roache, Paul B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 570140
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

Shin, Edward C.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 197522
3000 California St., 3rd Fl  
(415) 583-2600
Language: Korean

Weddington, Joel A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 148269
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish

Wolf, Eugene M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 018583
3000 California St., 3rd Fl  
(415) 563-2600
Language: French

Wolfson, Nikolaj,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 159930
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Hebrew, Russian, 
Spanish, Tagalog

Otolaryngology (Ent)

Ho, Ki H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 160918
595 Buckingham Way  # 324
(415) 682-8181
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Piepergerdes, James C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 154935
450 Sutter St.  # 933
(415) 362-2615

Ransom, Evan R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 184844
2100 Webster St.  # 202
(415) 362-5443
Language: Spanish

Smith, Roger R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 053522
909 Hyde St.  # 531
(415) 775-5333

Tipton Jr., Dale L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 036772
45 Castro St.  # 220
(415) 621-6191
45 Castro St.  # 415
(415) 621-6191
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Pain Management

Dixit, Rakesh K.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 148268
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Hindi, Spanish, Tagalog

Fernandez, Richard,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 148265
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish

Hong, Hoylond,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 171131
1199 Bush St.  # 300
(415) 353-6464
900 Hyde St. Fl 11  
(415) 353-6400
909 Hyde St.  # 609
(415) 353-6400
Language: Mandarin

Palma, Claudio A.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 143505
1580 Valencia St.  # 703
(415) 642-0707
Language: Spanish

Rena, Diokson,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 148277
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Ryan, Manijeh,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 188332
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Farsi, Turkish

Svensson, Travis K.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 088823
825 Van Ness Ave.  # 503
(415) 775-7766

Pediatric Cardiology

Tede, Nikola H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 087446
2340 Clay St. Fl. 3  
(415) 600-3638
Language: German, Spanish

Pediatric Ophthalmology

Cruciger, Marc P.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 019230
3838 California St.  # 501
(415) 668-2118

Pediatrics

Fernandez, Mary Ann S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 019164
595 Buckingham Way  # 430
(415) 242-5433
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 19

San Francisco San Francisco

Ph
ys

ic
ia

n 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

Halloran, Colleen M.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 050901
595 Buckingham Way  # 430
(415) 242-5433
Language: French, German, 
Spanish, Tagalog

Harris, Gerald E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 006881
595 Buckingham Way  # 430
(415) 242-5433
Language: Spanish

Kaufman, Stephen L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 008631
3905 Sacramento St.  # 306
(415) 752-3664

Oryol, Sam A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 025444
3838 California St.  # 601
(415) 876-0007
Language: Russian

Wong, Kelly K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 076862
1842 Noriega St.  
(415) 566-1734
950 Stockton St.  # 205
(415) 989-1453
Language: Cantonese

Physical Medicine Rehab

Bell, Sonia D.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 164115
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish

Dixit, Rakesh K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 148268
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Hindi, Spanish, Tagalog

Fernandez, Richard,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 148265
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish

Hong, Hoylond,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 171131
1199 Bush St.  # 300
(415) 353-6464
900 Hyde St. Fl 11  
(415) 353-6400
909 Hyde St.  # 609
(415) 353-6400
Language: Mandarin

Kujac, Tanja L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 092053
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Lau, Benjamin C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 570937
4306 Geary Blvd.  # 201
(415) 876-6400
929 Clay St.  # 207
(415) 876-6400
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Lewis, Moshe M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 111074
1580 Valencia St.  # 703
(415) 642-0707
Language: Spanish

Rena, Diokson,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 148277
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Rome, Scott A.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 049964
45 Castro St.  # 200
(415) 600-7710

Ryan, Manijeh,  M.D.
Physician ID: 188332
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Farsi, Turkish

Sikka, Varsha R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 104365
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish, Vietnamese

Silva, Mariana,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 168291
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Mandarin, Russian, 
Spanish, Tagalog

Steimnitz, Jules P.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 037233
1580 Valencia St.  # 504
(415) 641-8631

Toy, Andrew W.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 192639
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

Physical Therapy

Beaudry, Lynn M.,  P.T.
Physician ID: 195248
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

Carvalho, Adrian M.,  P.T.
Physician ID: 133101
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 325C
(415) 776-1646

Freisinger, Myra B.,  P.T.
Physician ID: 038077
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 325C
(415) 776-1646

Keeney-Roe, Alyssa,  P.T.
Physician ID: 158451
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 325C
(415) 776-1646

Martinez, Sergio E.,  P.T.
Physician ID: 069696
450 Sutter St.  # 2640
(415) 788-5540
Language: Italian, Spanish

Perez, Maureen,  P.T.
Physician ID: 158446
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 325C
(415) 776-1646

Plastic Surgery

Chung, Chia Jen,  M.D.
Physician ID: 186527
390 Laurel St.  # 205
(415) 771-7710
Language: Mandarin

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

San Francisco San Francisco

20 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

Kim, Roy,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 571238
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364

Kind, Gabriel M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 048238
45 Castro St.  # 410
(415) 565-6884
Language: Spanish

Melkun, Edward T.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 168273
1199 Bush St.  # 640
(415) 775-1199

Salomon, Gary D.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 036970
1199 Bush St.  # 640
(415) 441-5812
Language: French, Mandarin, 
Spanish, Vietnamese

Suess, Fred,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 016739
1700 California St.  # 500
(415) 567-1791

Podiatry

Alberts, Daniel F.,  DPM
Physician ID: 065163
595 Buckingham Way  # 330
(415) 731-6700
Language: Spanish

Ardizzone, Remy S.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 171240
900 Hyde St.  # 1100
(415) 353-6400
Language: French, Italian

Basso, Joseph D.,  DPM
Physician ID: 067551
340 Taraval St.  
(415) 681-2208
Language: Italian, Spanish

Blasko, Magdalena,  DPM
Physician ID: 094151
2300 Sutter St.  # 303
(415) 353-5715
909 Hyde St.  # 210
(415) 292-3313
Language: German, Hungarian, 
Italian, Romanian, Russian, Spanish

Chaparro, Albert J.,  DPM
Physician ID: 036671
2480 Mission St.  # 104
(415) 648-2810

Cheung, Catherine,  DPM
Physician ID: 108985
2299 Post St.  # 107
(415) 776-7878
Language: Cantonese, Spanish

Chou, Katherine E.,  DPM
Physician ID: 188634
2186 Geary Blvd.  # 312
(415) 426-7771

Choy, Robert Y.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 502875
728 Pacific Ave.  # 502
(415) 981-8828
Language: Cantonese

Denton, Jane A.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 053464
900 Hyde St. Fl 11  
(415) 353-6400
Language: Spanish

Fong, Jennifer K.,  DPM
Physician ID: 193759
728 Pacific Ave.  # 502
(415) 981-8828

Hosaka, Sharon Y.,  DPM
Physician ID: 065543
369 Pine St.  # 103
(415) 421-3630

Kailikole, Theresa L.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 064494
3801 Sacramento St.  # 621
(415) 600-4080

Khoury, Christine S.,  DPM
Physician ID: 110872
2299 Post St.  # 205
(415) 292-0638
Language: Arabic

Lai, Chun-Sun,  DPM
Physician ID: 037815
929 Clay St.  # 407
(415) 397-2932
Language: Cantonese, Mandarin

Marino, Vincent C.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 560078
555 Front St.  
(415) 984-2700

Meskin, Barry,  DPM
Physician ID: 047760
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
45 Castro St.  # 117
(415) 861-9966
Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Metaxas, Bill J.,  DPM
Physician ID: 141788
450 Sutter St.  # 1404
(415) 433-3668
Language: Greek

Miller, Kevin M.,  DPM
Physician ID: 163466
728 Pacific Ave.  # 502
(415) 981-8828

Morse, David W.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 045195
2460 Mission St.  # 104
(415) 824-3737
Language: Spanish

Nickolopoulos, James G.,  DPM
Physician ID: 064506
2237 Irving St.  
(415) 731-1973
Language: Greek, Spanish

O'Brien, Noel S.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 012537
3801 Sacramento St.  # 621
(415) 600-4000

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 21

San Francisco San Francisco

Ph
ys

ic
ia

n 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

Patel, Divyang U.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 078579
2858 San Bruno Ave.  
(415) 467-7500
Language: Cambodian,Khmer, 
Gujarati, Hindi, Laotian, Mandarin, 
Punjabi, Sindhi, Tagalog, 
Vietnamese

Pham, Sally T.,  DPM
Physician ID: 143899
410 16th Ave.  
(650) 964-4757
Language: Spanish, Vietnamese

Reyzelman, Alexander M.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 074006
2299 Post St.  # 205
(415) 292-0638
Language: Russian, Spanish

Rizzo, Mario W.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 049693
15 W. Portal Ave.  
(415) 681-2022
Language: Spanish

Sellers, Sahra A.,  DPM
Physician ID: 196231
555 Front St.  
(415) 984-2700

Starrett, Chuck J.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 049466
2250 Hayes St.  # 501
(415) 831-2885

Stern, Joseph,  DPM
Physician ID: 560083
909 Hyde St.  # 618
(415) 387-7333
Language: German

Todd, Nina S.,  DPM
Physician ID: 017270
1511 Clement St.  
(415) 387-5556
Language: French, Russian, 
Spanish

Todd, William R.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 017271
1511 Clement St.  
(415) 387-5556
Language: Russian

Tran, David D.,  DPM
Physician ID: 089538
15 W. Portal Ave.  
(415) 681-2022
Language: Vietnamese

Valmassy, Ronald L.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 053510
450 Sutter St.  # 405
(415) 392-6913
900 Hyde St.  
(415) 353-6400
Language: Italian

Vartivarian, Mher,  DPM1

Physician ID: 191512
2299 Post St.  # 205
(415) 292-0638
Language: Armenian

Wolff, Lesley J.,  DPM
Physician ID: 053515
909 Hyde St.  # 230
(415) 474-3668
Language: Spanish

Wong, Kenley,  DPM
Physician ID: 050189
402 Eighth Ave.  # 203
(415) 752-1140
Language: Vietnamese

Pulmonary Disease

Johnson, Meshell D.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 094074
San Francisco Int'l Airport, 
Terminal 2, Lower Level 
(650) 821-5601
Language: Spanish, Tagalog

Raybin, Daniel M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 550043
2250 Hayes St.  # 505
(415) 668-1835

Sleep Medicine

Zhao, Wenguang,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 170683
2001 Union St.  # 250
(650) 723-6601
818 Jackson St.  # 202
(415) 398-9861
950 Stockton St.  # 399
(415) 677-0901
Language: Mandarin

Speech Pathology

Christensen, Kimberly A.,  SLP
Physician ID: 142032
525 Irving St.  
(415) 218-3506

Hogan, Hession J.,  SLP
Physician ID: 168287
1626 Union St.  
(415) 994-4864

Sports Medicine

Bell, Sonia D.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 164115
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Spanish

Campbell, William R.,  D.O.
Physician ID: 148271
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
900 Hyde St.  
(415) 353-6400
Language: French, Spanish, 
Tagalog

LaRoque, Elly S.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 138591
2299 Post St.  # 107
(415) 776-7878

Lo, Eddie Y.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 193308
1 Daniel Burnham Ct.  # 365C
(415) 409-7364
Language: Mandarin

Loosli, Alvin R.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 060179
900 Hyde St.  
(415) 353-6400

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

Yolo County Davis

22 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

Pham, Sally T.,  DPM
Physician ID: 143899
410 16th Ave.  
(650) 964-4757
Language: Spanish, Vietnamese

Shah, Selina,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 150105
900 Hyde St.  
(415) 353-6400
Language: Gujarati, Spanish

Vanpelt, Stephen A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 139064
900 Hyde St. Fl 11  
(415) 353-6400

Wingfield, Kristin A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 133828
2299 Post St.  # 103
(415) 776-7878
2299 Post St.  # 107
(415) 776-7878

Thoracic Surgery

Allman, George W.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 068457
909 Hyde St.  # 325
(415) 775-2795

Castro, Luis J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 068364
2340 Clay St.  # 114
(415) 600-5780
Language: Spanish

Harmon, Adam L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 048532
2340 Clay St.  
(415) 600-5780
Language: Spanish

Urology

Rector, Ernest R.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 069606
1 Shrader St.  # 560
(415) 831-6950

Vascular Surgery

Bailey, Susan A.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 037639
1580 Valencia Ave.  # 412
(415) 901-4528
Language: Spanish

Zimmerman, James J.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 032044
2340 Clay St.  
(415) 600-5780

Yolo County

Davis

Cardiology/Cardiovascular 
Dis

Bellinger, Raye L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 501102
635 Anderson Rd.  # 15
(530) 757-1999

Eaton, Mark H.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 530288
635 Anderson Rd.  # 15
(530) 757-1999

Dermatology

Noll, Earlyn C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 162425
132 E. St.  # 220
(530) 756-5758

Dermatopathology

Marsee, Derek K.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 162182
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Pashaei, Shayesteh,  M.D.
Physician ID: 140001
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267
Language: Farsi, French

Internal Medicine

Bellinger, Raye L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 501102
635 Anderson Rd.  # 15
(530) 757-1999

Eaton, Mark H.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 530288
635 Anderson Rd.  # 15
(530) 757-1999

Ophthalmology

Kira, David T.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 106989
635 Anderson Rd.  # 1
(530) 756-5040

Peabody, Jr., Robert R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 046708
635 Anderson Rd.  # 1
(530) 756-5040

Peabody, Sr., Robert R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 013080
635 Anderson Rd.  # 1
(530) 756-5040

Optometrist

Chao, Christine J.,  O.D.
Physician ID: 135686
1970 Lake Blvd.  # 6
(530) 756-9393

Orthopedic Surgery

Peterson, Robert K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 108959
635 Anderson Rd.  # 18
(530) 771-4000

Pathology

Akin, Marie-Rose M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 022989
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267
Language: French, Vietnamese

Amott, Thomas R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 024833
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 23

West Sacramento West Sacramento

Ph
ys

ic
ia

n 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

Asuncion Jr, Alfredo,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 160915
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Butcher, Marian L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 188211
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Caccamo, Dario V.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 092564
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267
Language: Spanish

Cassity, Jamie L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 150008
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Ghiselli, Robert W.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 024848
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Greco, Claudia M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 006308
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Guillen, David R.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 106107
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Karanjawala, Zarir E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 156144
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Keohane, Mary E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 092565
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Marsee, Derek K.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 162182
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Mazoujian, Gwen,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 024859
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

McMurry, Norman K.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 028243
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Ni, Kai,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 101892
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Olsen, David C.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 520694
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Ong, Andrea L.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 092566
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Pashaei, Shayesteh,  M.D.
Physician ID: 140001
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267
Language: Farsi, French

Rowberry, Ronald D.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 098018
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Sung, Ellen,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 028237
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Vandewalker, Kristen M.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 127106
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Wang, Kim L.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 136444
2000 Sutter Pl.  
(916) 447-6267

Podiatry

Ferragamo, Tracy C.,  DPM
Physician ID: 520304
2925 Spafford St.  # A
(530) 753-9080
Language: Spanish

Kroencke, Scarlett M.,  DPM1

Physician ID: 022296
1712 Picasso Ave.  # C
(530) 753-6280
Language: German

West Sacramento

Family Practice

Rasnow-Hill, Marina E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 169780
2001 Stone Ct.  # 101
(916) 920-2082
Language: Spanish

General Surgery

Milne, Lawrence W.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 028453
2727 W. Capitol Ave.  
(916) 835-7777
Language: Russian, Spanish

Neurology

Rafanov, Vladimir S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 068646
804 Harbor Blvd.  
(916) 371-1616
Language: Russian

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Rasnow-Hill, Marina E.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 169780
2001 Stone Ct.  # 101
(916) 920-2082
Language: Spanish

Pediatrics

Kashlinskaya, Olga,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 080618
804 Harbor Blvd.  
(916) 371-1616
Language: Russian, Ukranian

1Board Certified



Physician Listing by City

Winters Woodland

24 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

Roysman, Anna,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 571189
804 Harbor Blvd.  
(916) 371-1616
Language: Russian, Ukranian

Radiology

Silverbach, Spencer,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 104256
804 Harbor Blvd.  
(916) 371-1616

Vascular Surgery

Milne, Lawrence W.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 028453
2727 W. Capitol Ave.  
(916) 835-7777
Language: Russian, Spanish

Winters

Family Practice

Davis, William B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 503708
111 E. Grant Ave.  
(530) 795-1110
Language: Spanish

Woodland

Internal Medicine

Pai, David S.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 139027
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600

Nephrology

Atray, Naveen K.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 131034
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600
Language: Hindi, Punjabi

Gelfand, Elena V.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 092643
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600
Language: Russian, Spanish

Kashyap, Rohit,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 147096
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600
Language: Hindi

Nallamothu, Ratnaji B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 076057
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600
Language: Telugu

Pai, David S.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 139027
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600

Patel, Tarang B.,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 155131
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600
Language: Gujarati

Winoto, Johan,  M.D.1

Physician ID: 167206
520 Cottonwood St.  # 2
(530) 668-3600
Language: Igbo

Ophthalmology

Perlman, Jonathan P.,  M.D.
Physician ID: 019577
610 Cottonwood St.  
(530) 666-0333
Language: Spanish

Optometrist

Cabrera, Christopher R.,  O.D.
Physician ID: 199563
610 Cottonwood St.  
(530) 666-0333
Language: Spanish

1Board Certified



HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 25

H
os

pi
ta

l L
is

ti
ng

 b
y 

Ci
ty

Hospital Listing by City

San Francisco County

San Francisco

Saint Francis Memorial Hospital
900 Hyde Street 
(415) 353-6000

St Mary's Medical Center
450 Stanyan Street 
(415) 668-1000

UCSF Medical Center
505 Parnassus Avenue 
(415) 353-1000

Yolo County

Woodland

Woodland Memorial Hospital
1325 Cottonwood Street 
(530) 668-1400





HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK / 27

A
nc

ill
ar

y 
Li

st
in

g 
by

 C
it

y

Ancillary Listing by City

San Francisco County

San Francisco

Audiology/Hearing Aid
Connect Hearing - San Francisco
2555 Ocean Avenue Suite 203 
(415) 585-8788

True Sound Hearing Aid Center 
Inc
1539 Sloat Blvd 
(415) 681-1312

Dialysis Facility
Chinatown Dialysis
636 Clay Street 
(415) 291-8992

Davies Dialysis
45 Castro Street South Tower 2Nd 
Floor
(415) 600-5075

Pacific Dialysis
2351 Clay Street Floor 4 
(415) 600-3258

RAI-Cesar Chavez-San Francisco
1750 Cesar Chavez Street  Suite AA 
(415) 206-9775

RAI-Haight- San Francisco
1800 Haight Street 
(415) 752-9886

RAI-Ocean Ave-San Francisco
1738 Ocean Avenue 
(415) 406-1090

San Francisco Dialysis
1499 Webster Street 
(415) 928-9003

Wellbound of San Francisco
1166 Post Street Suite 201 
(415) 474-1309

Durable Medical Equipment
Hill-Rom Company, Inc - San 
Francisco
375 Oyster Point Blvd Unit 6 
(800) 638-2546

Lifewatch, Inc
33 New Montgomery Street 4Th 
Floor Suite 450
(415) 344-0259

PMI - San Francisco CA
2477 Chestnut Street 
(415) 921-7040

Sf Royal Medical Supply, INC.
2411 Clement Street 
(415) 831-2330

Home Health
Arcadia Health Care
1375 Sutter Street Suite 110 
(800) 606-8774

Self Help For The Elderly - Self-
Help Homecare & Hospice
731 Sansome Street Suite 100 
(415) 982-9171

Sutter VNA & Hospice - San 
Francisco
150 Exective Park Blvd 

Home Infusion
Coram Specialty Infusion 
Services
1635 Divisadero Street., Suite 135 
(415) 292-6811

Hospice
Pathways Home Health and 
Hospice- San Francisco
909 Hyde St Ste 541 
(650) 947-4306

Self Help For The Elderly - Self-
Help Homecare & Hospice
731 Sansome Street Suite 100 
(415) 982-9171

Laboratory
Quest Diagnostics - San 
Francisco
490 Post Street 
(415) 362-7105

Orthotics/Prosthetics
San Francisco Prosthetics & 
Orthotics
330 Divisadero Street 
(415) 861-4146

Outpatient Surgery
Eye Surgery Center of San 
Francisco
1160 Post Street 
(415) 440-1100

Pacific Heights Surgery Center of 
San Francisco
3000 California Street 2nd Floor 
(415) 567-1171

San Francisco Endoscopy Center
3468 California Street 
(415) 345-0100

Outpatient Surgical Facilities
Eye Surgery Center of San 
Francisco
1160 Post Street 
(415) 440-1100

Pacific Heights Surgery Center of 
San Francisco
3000 California Street 2nd Floor 
(415) 567-1171

San Francisco Endoscopy Center
3468 California Street 
(415) 345-0100

Physical Therapy/
Occupational Therapy
Orthopedic Physical Therapy 
and Wellness, Inc
20 Sycamore Street 
(415) 480-8011

Select Physical Therapy - San 
Francisco
1700 California Street, Suite 530 
(415) 921-1762

Radiology/MRI
C-Dental X-ray
362 West Portal Avenue 
(415) 753-8701



Ancillary Listing by City

Yolo County Woodland

28 / HEALTH NET PROVIDER NETWORK

CA Pacific Advanced Imaging, 
LLC
3700 California Street 
(415) 883-1218

Medsolutions
1770 Post Street Suite 292 
(800) 467-6424

Skilled Nursing Facility
Jewish Home of San Francisco
302 Silver Avenue 
(415) 334-2500

Kindred Nursing and Healthcare 
- Victorian
2121 Pine Street 
(415) 922-5085

Sequoias - San Francisco
1400 Geary Blvd 
(415) 351-7904

Urgent Care
Concentra Urgent Care
26 California Street 
(866) 944-6046

Concentra Urgent Care
2 Connecticut Street 
(866) 944-6046

Yolo County

Davis

Audiology/Hearing Aid
California Hearing Aid Ctrs-
Davis
1771 Research Park Drive 
(888) 830-1665

Injectables
Sutter Infusion Pharmacy 
Services -Davis
2000 Sutter Place 
(530) 757-5124

Physical Therapy/
Occupational Therapy
Sutter Physical & Hand Therapy - 
Davis
1340 Lake Boulevard 
(866) 233-5330

Radiology/MRI
Sutter Davis Imaging
2020 Sutter Place 
(866) 233-5330

Skilled Nursing Facility
Courtyard Health Care Center
1850 East Eighth Street 
(530) 756-1800

Courtyard Health Care Center
1850 East 8Th Street 
(949) 349-1200

Davis Healthcare Center
715 Pole Line Road 
(530) 756-4900

West Sacramento

Dialysis Facility
West Sacramento Dialysis Center
3450 Industrial Blvd., Suite 100 
(916) 371-4947

Durable Medical Equipment
Hill-Rom Company, Inc - Yolo
830 Riverside Park Suite 90 
(800) 638-2546

Laboratory
Pathlogic - Carmichael
950 Riverside Parkway Suite 90 
(916) 863-1496

Skilled Nursing Facility
Somerset Nursing Center
2215 Oakmont Way 
(916) 371-1890

Woodland

Physical Therapy/
Occupational Therapy
Sutter Physical Therapy-
Woodland
475 Pioneer Avenue 
(866) 233-5330

Radiology/MRI
Sutter Occupational Health 
Services Radiology
475  Pioneer Avenue Suite 100 
(866) 233-5330

Sutter Woodland Radiology
475 Pioneer Avenue Suite 100 
(530) 406-5616

Skilled Nursing Facility
Alderson Convalescent Hospital
124 Walnut Street 
(530) 662-9161

Cottonwood Healthcare Center
625 Cottonwood Street 
(530) 662-9193

Woodland Skilled Nursing 
Facility
678 Third St. 
(530) 662-9643



29

Physician Page Physician Page

Index of Physicians, Practitioners and Facilities

In
de

x 
of

 P
hy

si
ci

an
s,

 P
ra

ct
it

io
ne

rs
 a

nd
 F

ac
ili

ti
es

A
Akin, Marie-Rose M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Alberts, Daniel F., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Alderson Convalescent Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Allman, George W., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 22
Amott, Thomas R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Arcadia Health Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Ardizzone, Remy S., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Arzumanova, Karina G., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Asuncion Jr, Alfredo, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Atkin, Dave M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Atray, Naveen K., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Aubry, Wade M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 13
B
Bailey, Susan A., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 22
Banez, Mary Ann T., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Basso, Joseph D., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Beaudry, Lynn M., P.T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Belaga, Gary A., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Bell, Sonia D., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19, 21
Bellamy, Adam M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Bellinger, Raye L., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Blasko, Magdalena, DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Blumenthal, Joseph, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 13
Bonacini, Maurizio, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Borah, Michael F., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 15
Boykoff, Alla, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Bryson, Larry D., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Bukov, Konstantin D., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Bukurov, Nikola S., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Burns, Michael K., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Butcher, Marian L., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
C
CA Pacific Advanced Imaging, LLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Cabrera, Christopher R., O.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Caccamo, Dario V., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
California Hearing Aid Ctrs-Davis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Camarillo, Diana B., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Campbell, Leslie A., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Campbell, William R., D.O.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17, 21
Capaldini, Lisa C., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Carsolin-Chang, Cynthia M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Carvalho, Adrian M., P.T.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Cassity, Jamie L., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Castro, Luis J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 22
C-Dental X-ray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Chan, Mai-Sie F., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Chao, Christine J., O.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

Chao, Lawrence L., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Chaparro, Albert J., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Chappler, Ronald R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Char, Devron H., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Chen, James L., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Cheung, Catherine, DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Cheung, Lawrence C., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Chinatown Dialysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Ching, Russell E., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Chou, Katherine E., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Choy, Robert Y., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Christensen, Kimberly A., SLP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Chung, Chia Jen, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Cohen, Meyer D., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14, 15
Concentra Urgent Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Conlin, Daniel R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 14
Connect Hearing - San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Coram Specialty Infusion Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Cottonwood Healthcare Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Courtyard Health Care Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Cruciger, Marc P., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17, 18
Cubba, Louis J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 14
Cunningham Jr, Emmett T., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Cymrot, Barbara, OT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
D
Dans, Michael J., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Davidson, Jeffrey M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Davies Dialysis  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Davis Healthcare Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Davis, William B., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Deitz, Robert J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 14
Denton, Jane A., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Dixit, Rakesh K., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18, 19
Dukhovny, Irina, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
E
Eaton, Mark H., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Eguia, Jose M., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Evans, Tracy B., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Eye Surgery Center of San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
F
Faktorovich, Ella G., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Fernandez, Mary Ann S., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Fernandez, Richard, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18, 19
Ferragamo, Tracy C., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Ferretti, Robert S., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Fong, Benjamin Z., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Fong, Jennifer K., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Foresti-Lorente, Romilda F., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12



30

Physician Page Physician Page

Index of Physicians, Practitioners and Facilities

Fortuin, Floyd D., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Freisinger, Myra B., P.T.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Furlong, Michael T., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
G
Gaudiani, Vincent A., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Gelfand, Elena V., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Gendelman, Arkady, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Ghiselli, Robert W., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Giannini, Avraham V., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Glogau, Richard G., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Good, William V., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Goodman, Daniel F., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Gores, Guido J., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Greco, Claudia M., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Greenberg, Arnold, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Guillen, David R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Gunthorpe, Helen E., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 14
H
Halloran, Colleen M., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Hao, Steven C., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Harmon, Adam L., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 22
Harris, Gerald E., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Hassid, Edwin J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 14
Heinrich, Michael R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Hill-Rom Company, Inc - San Francisco. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Hill-Rom Company, Inc - Yolo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Ho, John S., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Ho, Ki H., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Ho, Sai-Sun, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Hoang, Tuan A., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Hogan, Hession J., SLP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Hong, Hoylond, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18, 19
Hosaka, Sharon Y., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
J
Jewish Home of San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Johnson, Meshell D., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
K
Kahn, Madelyn, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Kailikole, Theresa L., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Kaiser, Thomas J., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 14
Kapla, William J., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Karanjawala, Zarir E., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Kashlinskaya, Olga, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Kashyap, Rohit, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Kasselik, Mark J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14, 15
Kauffman, Jason P., D.O.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 13
Kaufman, Stephen L., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 19
Kaye, David H., D.O.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

Kaymen, Amelia H., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Kazemi, Isabel, O.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Keeney-Roe, Alyssa, P.T.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Keohane, Mary E., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Khong, Dorothy P., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Khoury, Christine S., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Kim, Roy, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 19
Kind, Gabriel M., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Kindred Nursing and Healthcare - Victorian. . . . . . . . . .  28
Kira, David T., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Kong, Sheena X., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Kroencke, Scarlett M., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Kujac, Tanja L., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16, 19
L
Lai, Chun-Sun, DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
LaRoque, Elly S., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17, 21
Lau, Benjamin C., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Lee, Kyo D., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Lee, Wing K., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Lewis, Moshe M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Lewis, Pamela P., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Leykina, Diana Y., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Li, Suzanne G., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Lieberman, Marc F., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Lieu, Ko-Myong, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 16
Lifewatch, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Light, Kenneth I., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Lim, Eric G., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Ling, Kok-Tong, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Lo, Eddie Y., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17, 21
Loosli, Alvin R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Low, Randall, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 14
Lujan, Brandon J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Lyapis, Victor, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 13
M
Ma, Wai-Man T., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Macho, James R., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Maeck, III, Benjamin H., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Malin, Frank R., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 14
Malone, J. David, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14, 15
Mangubat, Scion C., NP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Marin, Mark S., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Marino, Vincent C., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Marsee, Derek K., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22, 23
Martin, Taliva D., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Martinez, Sergio E., P.T.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Massa, Bonni S., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Mast, Nicholas H., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18



31

Physician Page Physician Page

Index of Physicians, Practitioners and Facilities

In
de

x 
of

 P
hy

si
ci

an
s,

 P
ra

ct
it

io
ne

rs
 a

nd
 F

ac
ili

ti
es

Maybury, Kenneth B., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Mazoujian, Gwen, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
McMurry, Norman K., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Medsolutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Melkun, Edward T., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Meskin, Barry, DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Metaxas, Bill J., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Miller, Kevin M., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Million, Carolyn E., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 13
Milne, Lawrence W., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23, 24
Monetta, Robert A., O.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Moon, Jin K., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Morris, Charles K., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 14
Morse, David W., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Mosaddegh, Lillie A., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Mudey, Yonis A., NP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Murphy Jr, Gerald F., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
N
Nakashima, Philip F., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Nallamothu, Ratnaji B., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Ni, Kai, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Nickolopoulos, James G., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Noll, Earlyn C., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
O
O'Brien, Noel S., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
O'Keefe, Philip J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Ogin, Shara D., OT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Olsen, David C., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Ong, Andrea L., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Orthopedic Physical Therapy and Wellness, Inc. . . . .  27
Oryol, Sam A., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 19
Oscherwitz, Mark, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Oshtory, Rayshad, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
P
Pacific Dialysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Pacific Heights Surgery Center of San Francisco . . . .  27
Pai, David S., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Palma, Claudio A., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 18
Palmer, Bonita A., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Pardys, Stephen, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 15
Pashaei, Shayesteh, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22, 23
Patel, Divyang U., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Patel, Tarang B., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Pathlogic - Carmichael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Pathways Home Health and Hospice- San Francisco. .  

27
Pauxtis, Gregory F., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Peabody, Jr., Robert R., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

Peabody, Sr., Robert R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Perez, Maureen, P.T.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Perlman, Jonathan P., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Peterson, Robert K., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Pham, Sally T., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Phillips, Rhea M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11
Piepergerdes, James C., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 18
Pierce, John W., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Pinney, Stephen J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
PMI - San Francisco CA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Pudberry, Gene L., D.O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
Q
Quest Diagnostics - San Francisco  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Quock, Justin P., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15, 16
R
Rafanov, Vladimir S., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
RAI-Cesar Chavez-San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
RAI-Haight- San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
RAI-Ocean Ave-San Francisco. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Ransom, Evan R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Rao, D. Santi, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Rasnow-Hill, Marina E., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Raybin, Daniel M., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Rector, Ernest R., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Rena, Diokson, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18, 19
Renbaum, Joel W., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Reyzelman, Alexander M., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Rider, Dean L., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 15
Riordan, John W., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Rizzo, Mario W., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Roache, Paul B., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Robertson, Marilyn, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Rome, Scott A., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Ross, Jennifer G., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Rowberry, Ronald D., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Roysman, Anna, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Ryan, Manijeh, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18, 19
Ryning, Frank W., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
S
Saint Francis Memorial Hospital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Salomon, Gary D., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 20
San Francisco Dialysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
San Francisco Endoscopy Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
San Francisco Prosthetics & Orthotics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Sankaran, Sujatha, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Savant, Mark J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Schrader, Michael C., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Schwat, Howard E., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11



32

Physician Page Physician Page

Index of Physicians, Practitioners and Facilities

Select Physical Therapy - San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Self Help For The Elderly - Self-Help Homecare & Hos-
pice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Sellers, Sahra A., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Sequoias - San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Sf Royal Medical Supply, INC.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Shah, Selina, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15, 22
Sherwood, Richard C., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Shin, Edward C., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Sikka, Varsha R., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Silva, Mariana, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Silverbach, Spencer, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Singh, Surveen K., O.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Situ, Esther Q., R.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Smith, Roger R., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Somerset Nursing Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
St Mary's Medical Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Standig, Lauren, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Starrett, Chuck J., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Steimnitz, Jules P., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Stern, Joseph, DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Suess, Fred, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Sung, Ellen, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Sutter Davis Imaging  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Sutter Infusion Pharmacy Services -Davis . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Sutter Occupational Health Services Radiology  . . . .  28
Sutter Physical & Hand Therapy - Davis  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Sutter Physical Therapy-Woodland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Sutter VNA & Hospice - San Francisco. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Sutter Woodland Radiology  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Svensson, Travis K., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Svidler, Inessa, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
T
Tanaka, George H., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Tede, Nikola H., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Tipton Jr., Dale L., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Todd, Nina S., DPM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Todd, William R., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Toy, Andrew W., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Tran, David D., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Traynis, Arnold I., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12
True Sound Hearing Aid Center Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Tuan, Ke H., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
U
UCSF Medical Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Umekubo, John I., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
V
Valmassy, Ronald L., DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Vandewalker, Kristen M., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Vanpelt, Stephen A., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 22
Vartivarian, Mher, DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
W
Wang, Andrew, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Wang, Kim L., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Ward, Richard B., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Weber, Peter B., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Weddington, Joel A., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Wellbound of San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
West Sacramento Dialysis Center. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Williams, A. Sydney, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Wingfield, Kristin A., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22
Winoto, Johan, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Wolf, Eugene M., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Wolff, Lesley J., DPM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Wolfson, Nikolaj, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Wong, Kelly K., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Wong, Kenley, DPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Woodland Memorial Hospital. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Woodland Skilled Nursing Facility  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28
Wu, Derrina L., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Wu, John H., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Y
Yamamoto, Kenneth S., M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15, 16
Yan, James K., D.O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 15
Yang, Jon L., M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Yang, Joo-Sook, M.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Yee, Rebecca, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Yelding-Sloan, Ellie, M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Z
Zhao, Wenguang, M.D.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 21
Zimmerman, James J., M.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22



6030624 CA110940 (9/14) 
Health Net Life Insurance Company is a subsidiary of Health Net, Inc. Health Net is a 
registered service mark of Health Net, Inc. All rights reserved.
Health Net Life Insurance Company es una subsidiaria de Health Net, Inc. Health Net es una 
marca de servicio registrada de Health Net, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.*6

03
06
24
*




